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(formerly Alpha Data LLC)                                   1 

  

Directors’ report 

for the year ended 31 December 2025 
 

 

The Directors present their annual report, together with the audited consolidated financial statements of the 

Company and its subsidiaries (“the Group”) for the year ended 31 December 2025. 

 

Principal activity 

 

The principal activities of the Group are the provision of infrastructure solutions and services involving 

computers, networks, intelligent cabling, telecom equipment and audio-visual systems, software 

development and installations thereof. The Group also provides offering and services such as alpha public 

cloud, mobility, big data, and security solutions.  

 

Results 

 

Revenue for the year was AED 2,487.11 million compared to AED 2,323.11 million for the preceding year. 

Total comprehensive income for the year was AED 143.37 million compared to AED 126.83 million for 

the preceding year. 

 

The proposed appropriation of profits is as follow: 

 AED 

  

Retained earnings at 1 January 2025 183,624,722 

Total comprehensive income for the year 143,372,956 

Dividends paid (65,000,000) 
                       
  
Retained earnings at 31 December 2025 261,997,678 

                       

  

 Release 
 

The Directors release from liability the management and the external auditor in connection with their duties 

for the year ended 31 December 2025. 

 

Auditors 

 

The Directors propose the reappointment of Deloitte & Touche (M.E.) as external auditor of the Group for 

the year ending 31 December 2026. 

 

 

For the Board of Directors 

 

 

 

 

..........................................................................                     ………...…....................................................... 

Fayez Saeed Mohamed Ibbini                                            Mario Chawki Bou Tayeh 

Chief Executive Officer                                                         Director

Mario Boutayeh
Stamp
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF 

ALPHA DATA PJSC (FORMERLY ALPHA DATA LLC) 
 

 

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

 

Opinion  

 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Alpha Data PJSC (formerly Alpha Data LLC) 

(the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (together, the “Group”), which comprise the consolidated statement 

of financial position as at 31 December 2025, and the consolidated statement of profit or loss, consolidated 

statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated 

statement of cash flows for the year, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including material 

accounting policy information. 

 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, 

the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2025, and its consolidated financial 

performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as 

issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). 

 

Basis for Opinion 

 

We have conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our 

responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit 

of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in 

accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants’ International Code of Ethics 

for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) (IESBA Code), as 

applicable to audits of financial statements of public interest entities, together with the ethical requirements 

that are relevant to audits of the consolidated financial statements of public interest entities in the United 

Arab Emirates.  We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 

requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 

appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

 

Key Audit Matters 

  

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our 

audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current year. The key audit matter was addressed in the 

context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, 

and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. 
 

 

  



 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF 

ALPHA DATA PJSC (FORMERLY ALPHA DATA LLC) (continued) 

 

Key Audit Matters (continued) 

 

Key Audit Matter  How our audit addressed the key audit matter 

Revenue recognition 

 

The Group earned revenue of AED 2.49 billion 

during the year. Revenue is earned from the 

following three segments: 

• Solutions 

• Services; and 

• Talent 

 

Solutions segment revenue includes revenue earned 

from sales of computer hardware, software and 

installation services. This revenue is recognized 

over time using the percentage of completion 

method on the proportion of costs incurred as a 

proportion of the total estimated costs required to 

meet the Group’s obligations under the related 

contract.  This segment also includes revenue from 

sale of software and hardware which is recognized 

upon delivery.   

 

Service segment revenue includes revenue earned 

from services rendered to customers for consulting 

services, implementation services and monitoring, 

managing and maintaining IT infrastructure and 

solutions. Revenue is recognised either over the 

period that the services are rendered or once the 

services have been rendered. This depends on the 

terms outlined in the underlying contract and the 

nature of the services provided or at a specific point 

in time upon completion of the services, based on 

the terms outlined in the contract. 

 

Talent segment includes revenue earned from 

outsourcing employees to customers over a period 

of time.  Revenue is recognised over the period that 

the services are rendered on either a straight-line 

basis or a cost plus basis. 

 

The Group has recognised contract assets and 

contract liabilities of AED 0.4 billion and AED 0.3 

billion respectively in its consolidated statement of 

financial position.  

 

 

We performed the following procedures in relation to 

revenue recognition:  

 

• Obtained an understanding of the revenue 

business process flow, performed walkthroughs 

for the key processes and identified the relevant 

controls within these processes; 

• Assessed the abovementioned controls to 

determine if they had been appropriately 

designed and implemented and tested these 

controls to determine if they were operating 

effectively; 

• Assessed whether the revenue recognition 

criteria adopted by the Group are in accordance 

with the requirements of IFRS Accounting 

Standards; 

• Selected recorded revenue transactions, in a 

sample basis, and recalculated the revenue 

recognised by agreeing amounts to supporting 

documentation, for example contracts with 

customers, customer acceptance certificates and 

other proof of delivery or services  

• For material contracts identified, we reviewed 

the contract terms and assessed management’s 

determination of the allocation of the contract 

price to the different performance obligations 

stipulated in the contract and recalculated the 

amount of revenue recognised during the year. 

• For contract assets, we performed the following 

procedures: 

o agreed the amount reported in the 

consolidated statement of financial position 

to analyses prepared by management; and 

o  determined, on a sample basis, that the 

amounts recognised as contract assets 

related to revenue earned not yet billed 

through inspection of relevant supporting 

documentation and meetings with project 

managers, where applicable to determine if 

the amounts are valid and accurate 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF 

ALPHA DATA PJSC (FORMERLY ALPHA DATA LLC) (continued) 

 

Key Audit Matters (continued) 

 

Key Audit Matter  How our audit addressed the key audit matter 

Revenue recognition (continued) 

 

Contract assets represent revenue earned at the 

reporting date but not yet billed. Contract liabilities 

represent advances from customers not yet earned at 

the reporting date and is released to profit or loss as 

the related revenue is earned. 

 

The determination of revenue to be recognised 

requires management to apply the following 

significant judgments and make the following 

significant estimates: 

• determination of the method to be used for 

recognizing revenue; and 

• allocating the transaction price in the underlying 

contract to the different performance 

obligations. 

 

We have identified revenue recognition as a key 

audit matter for the following reasons: 

• The quantitative significance of the amount to 

the consolidated financial statements; 

• The requirement contained within ISAs to 

presume that revenue is materially misstated as 

a result of fraud; 

• The level of judgements applied and estimates 

made by management; and 

• The level of audit effort required. 

 

Refer to the following notes for more details 

relevant to revenue:  

• note 3 for the accounting policy;  

• note 4 for critical accounting judgements and 

key sources of estimation uncertainty; 

• note 18 for types of revenue recognized during 

the year; and 

• note 27 for operating segment information. 

 

 

• For contract liabilities, we performed the 

following procedures: 

o agreed the amount reported in the 

consolidated statement of financial 

position to analyses prepared by 

management; 

o recalculated, on a sample basis,  

amounts included as contract liabilities 

by deducting revenue recognised from 

the cash received from the customer; 

and 

o selected deposits on bank statements, on 

a sample basis, and determined that the 

related credit had been correctly 

recorded as either revenue, contract 

liabilities or a reduction of trade 

receivables; 

• Performed comparative analytical procedures by 

comparing the gross margins for the different 

types of revenue streams to the prior year. If we 

identified an unexpected margin, we carried out 

more focused testing on these revenue streams; 

and 

• Assessed the disclosures in the consolidated 

financial statements relating to this matter against 

the requirements of IFRS Accounting Standards. 

 

Other Information  

 

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Directors’ 

report, which we obtained prior to the date of this auditors’ report, and the Chairman’s statement, CEO 

statement and the other information in the annual report, which is expected to be made available to us after 

that date. The other information does not include the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. 

 

  



 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF 

ALPHA DATA PJSC (FORMERLY ALPHA DATA LLC) (continued) 

 

 

Other Information (continued) 

 

Our opinion on consolidated the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not 

express any form of assurance or conclusion thereon.  

 

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 

information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the 

consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be 

materially misstated. 

 

If, based on the work we have performed on the other information that we obtained prior to the date of this 

auditor’s report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required 

to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.  
 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial 

Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements 

in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the IASB,  and the applicable provisions of the 

Articles of Association of the Company and the UAE Federal Law No. (32) of 2021, and for such internal 

control as management determine is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements 

that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group’s 

ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using 

the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease 

operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group’s financial reporting process. 

 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements  

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are 

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes 

our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted 

in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise 

from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably 

be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken based on these consolidated financial 

statements. 
  



 

 

    INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF 

ALPHA DATA PJSC (FORMERLY ALPHA DATA LLC) (continued) 
 

 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (continued)  

 

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional 

scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether 

due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 

evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting 

a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than the one resulting from error, as fraud may 

involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 

are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of the Company’s internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 

estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 

based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 

conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If 

we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors’ report 

to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify 

our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s 

report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going 

concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, 

including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions 

and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

• Plan and perform the Group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial 

information of the entities or business units within the Group as a basis for forming an opinion on the 

Group financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and review of the audit 

work performed for purposes of the Group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.  

 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 

and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal 

control that we identify during our audit. 

 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 

ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other 

matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related 

safeguards.  

 

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were 

of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current year and are therefore the key 

audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes public 

disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should 

not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be 

expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication. 

 

 

 

 

  



 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF 

ALPHA DATA PJSC (FORMERLY ALPHA DATA LLC) (continued) 
 

 

REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS  

 

Further, as required by the UAE Federal Decree-Law No. (32) of 2021, we report that for the year ended 31 

December 2025: 

 

• We have obtained all the information we considered necessary for the purposes of our audit; 

• The consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared and comply, in all material 

respects, with the applicable provisions of the UAE Federal Decree-Law No. (32) of 2021; 

• The Group has maintained proper books of account; 

• the financial information included in the Directors’ report is consistent with the Group’s books of 

account; 

• As disclosed in note 1 to the consolidated financial statements, the Company has not purchased or 

invested in shares during the financial year ended 31 December 2025; 

• Note 23 to the consolidated financial statements of the Group discloses material related party 

transactions, the terms under which they were conducted, and 

• Based on the information that has been made available to us nothing has come to our attention which 

causes us to believe that the Group has contravened during the financial year ended 31 December 2025 

any of the applicable provisions of the UAE Federal Decree-Law No. (32) of 2021 or of its Articles of 

Association which would materially affect its activities or its financial position as at 31 December 2025. 

 

 

Deloitte & Touche (M.E.) 

 

 

 

 

 

Mohammad Khamees Al Tah 

Registration No. 717 

5 February 2026 

Abu Dhabi 

United Arab Emirates 
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Consolidated statement of financial position 

at 31 December 2025 
 

  2025 2024 

 Notes AED AED 

ASSETS    

Non-current assets    

Property and equipment 5 17,695,931        16,627,310   

Investment properties  6 19,028,000       15,945,000  

                                                

    

Total non-current assets  36,723,931 32,572,310 

                                                

Current assets    

Inventories and work in progress 7 208,941,769 170,952,168 

Contract assets 8 416,372,337 352,795,707   

Trade and other receivables  9 387,763,813       368,880,765    

Cash and bank balances 10 100,970,210 35,367,079 

                                                

    

Total current assets  1,114,048,129   927,995,719   

                                                

    

Total assets  1,150,772,060  960,568,029 

                                                

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES     

Capital and reserves    

Share capital 11 30,000,000       30,000,000  

Treasury shares 11.1 (73,693) - 

Treasury shares reserve 11.1 (3,944,650) - 

Statutory reserve  12 15,000,000       15,000,000  

Retained earnings  261,997,678 183,624,722  

                                                

    

Total equity  302,979,335 228,624,722 

                                                

Non-current liabilities    

Trade finance 16 13,549,004          2,118,810   

Provision for employees’ end of service benefit 13 50,175,310       44,322,201  

                                                

    

Total non-current liabilities  63,724,314  46,441,011 

                                                
  



 

 

        

 

     

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

  

  

    

    

 

 

 

 

                                                

    

 

                                                

    

 

                                                

    

 

                                                

    
 

 

 

 

 

 

    

 

 

  

 
 

 

9ALPHA DATA PJSC
(formerly Alpha Data LLC)

Consolidated statement of financial position
at 31 December 2025 (continued)

2025 2024
Notes AED AED

Current liabilities

Bank borrowing 14 12,451,182
Contract liabilities 15 308,360,197 273,351,380
Trade and other payables 16 461,117,597 387,035,687
Income tax payable 17 14,590,617 12,664,047

Total current liabilities 784,068,411 685,502,296

Total liabilities 847,792,725 731,943,307

Total equity and liabilities 1,150,772,060 960,568,029

To the best of our knowledge, the financial information included in these consolidated financial statements 
fairly presents in all material respects the financial position, financial results o f operations and cash flows 
o f the Group as of, and for, the periods presented therein. The consolidated financial statements was 
approved by the Board o f Directors and authorised for issue on 5 February 2026.

<— Fayez .Saeed Mohamed I hbinT Mario Chawki Bou Tayeh
Chief Executive Officer Director

The accompanying notes form an integral part o f these consolidated financial statements.

 

 

        

 

     

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

  

  

    

    

 

 

 

 

                                                

    

 

                                                

    

 

                                                

    

 

                                                

    
 

 

 

 

 

 

    

 

 

  

 
 

 

Mario Boutayeh
Stamp
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Consolidated statement of profit or loss  

for the year ended 31 December 2025 
 

  2025 2024 

 Notes AED AED 

    

Revenue 18 2,487,112,322 2,323,114,646 

Cost of sales 19 (2,143,776,229) (2,032,066,756) 

                                                    

    

Gross profit  343,336,093 291,047,890 

General and administrative expenses 20 (189,030,510) (161,387,950) 

Finance costs  (3,907,264)  (5,250,336) 

Finance income  2,011,414 1,830,309  

Gain on fair valuation of investment properties 6 3,083,000 1,947,600 

Other income, net 21 2,785,841 11,310,782 

                                                    

    

Profit before tax   158,278,574 139,498,295 

    

Income tax expense 17 (14,590,617) (12,664,047)  

Zakat expense  (315,001) - 

                                                    

    

Profit after tax  143,372,956 126,834,248 

                                                    

    

Basic and diluted earnings per share (AED) 22 0.14 0.13 
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Consolidated statement of comprehensive income  

for the year ended 31 December 2025 
 

  2025 2024 

  AED AED 

    

    

Profit after tax   143,372,956 126,834,248 

    

Other comprehensive income  - - 

                                                    

    

Total comprehensive income for the year  143,372,956 126,834,248 

                                                    

    



ALPHA DATA PJSC 

(formerly Alpha Data LLC)     
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Consolidated statement of changes in equity 

for the year ended 31 December 2025 
 

  

Share  

capital 

 

Treasury 

shares 

Treasury 

share reserve 

 

Statutory 

reserve 

 

Retained 

earnings 

 

Total 

equity 

 AED AED  AED AED AED 

       

Balance at 1 January 2024 3,000,000 - - 1,500,000 543,038,456 547,538,456 

Total comprehensive income for the year - - - - 126,834,248 126,834,248 

Dividends (note 26) - - - - (434,886,982) (434,886,982) 

Zakat paid  - - - - (10,861,000) (10,861,000) 

Increase in share capital (note 11) 27,000,000 - - - (27,000,000) - 

Increase in statutory reserve (note 12) - - - 13,500,000 (13,500,000) - 

                                                                                                                          

       
Balance at 1 January 2025 30,000,000 - - 15,000,000 183,624,722 228,624,722 

Total comprehensive income for the year - - - - 143,372,956 143,372,956 

Dividends (note 26) - - - - (65,000,000) (65,000,000) 

Shares bought back during the year (note 11.1) - (73,693) (3,944,650) - - (4,018,343) 

                                                                                                                          

       
Balance at 31 December 2025 30,000,000 (73,693) (3,944,650) 15,000,000 261,997,678 302,979,335 
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Consolidated statement of cash flows 

for the year ended 31 December 2025 
 
  2025 2024 

 Notes AED AED 

Cash flows from operating activities    

Profit before tax  158,278,574 139,498,295 

Adjustments for:    

   Depreciation of property and equipment 5 3,582,935 5,035,588 

   Provision for expected credit losses 9 13,060,957 7,613,208 

   Employees’ end of service benefit charge 13 10,862,778 9,613,465 

   Allowance for inventory obsolescence 7 2,891,299 3,292,400 

   Finance costs  3,907,264 5,250,336 

   Finance income  (2,011,414) (1,830,309)  

   Gain on disposal of property and equipment  21 (102,346)  (42,081) 

   Gain on fair valuation of investment properties 6 (3,083,000) (1,947,600) 

   Loss on disposal of investment properties 21 - 396,000 
                                                    

    

Operating cash flows before changing in working capital  187,387,047 166,879,302 

Movements in working capital:    

(Increase)/decrease in inventories and work in progress  (41,073,060) 94,808,711 

(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables  (25,770,186) 4,653,700 

Increase in contract assets  (63,576,632) (109,996,359) 

Increase in trade and other payables  85,427,648 11,077,814  

Increase in contract liabilities  35,008,818 20,548,025 
                                                    
    
Cash generated by operating activities  177,403,635 187,971,193 

Employees’ end of service benefit paid 13 (5,009,669) (4,904,646) 

Corporation tax paid 17 (12,579,592) - 

Zakat paid  (315,001) - 

Finance income received  2,011,414 1,830,309 
                                                    
    
Net cash generated by operating activities  161,510,787 184,896,856 
                                                    
Cash flows used in investing activities    

Payments for additions in property and equipment  5 (4,706,963) (1,466,918) 

Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment   157,753 45,502 

Proceeds from sale of investment properties  - 3,500,000 
                                                    
    
Net cash (used in)/generated by investing activities  (4,549,210)  2,078,584 
                                                    
Cash flow used in financing activities    

Dividends and zakat paid 26 (65,000,000) (261,886,000) 

Finance cost paid  (3,907,264) (5,250,336) 

Advance for purchase of treasury shares 11.1 (10,000,000) - 
                                                    

    
Net cash used in financing activities  (78,907,264)  (267,136,336) 
                                                    

    
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and bank balances  78,054,313 (80,160,896) 
    
Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of the year  22,915,897 103,076,793 
                                                    
    
Cash and cash equivalent at the end of the year  10 100,970,210 22,915,897 

                                                        

  



ALPHA DATA PJSC 
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Consolidated statement of cash flows 

for the year ended 31 December 2025 (continued) 
 

  2025 2024 

Non-cash transactions: Notes AED AED 

    

Increase in share capital from retained earnings 11 - 27,000,000 

Increase in statutory reserve from retained earnings 12 - 13,500,000 

Dividends in kind declared – property and equipment 5 & 26 - 25,012,189 

Dividends in kind declared – investment properties 6 & 26 - 158,849,793 
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements 

for the year ended 31 December 2025 
 

 

1 General information 
 

Alpha Data PJSC (formerly Alpha Data LLC) (“the Company”) and its subsidiaries (together “the Group”) 

is a Public Joint Stock Company registered in Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates (“UAE”).  Effective 10 

March 2025, the shareholders resolved to change the legal name of the Company from Alpha Data LLC to 

Alpha Data PJSC. 40% of the Company’s issued ordinary shares are listed on the Abu Dhabi Stock 

Exchange (ADX) as at 11 March 2025.  
 

The principal activities of the Group are the provision of infrastructure solutions and services involving 

computers, networks, intelligent cabling, telecom equipment and audio-visual systems, software 

development and installations thereof. The Group also provides offering and services like alpha public 

cloud, mobility, big data and security solutions. The registered office is P.O. Box 45384, Abu Dhabi, UAE.  
 

The Group has not purchased or invested in any shares during the financial year ended 31 December 2025. 

 

 

2 Application of new and revised IFRS Accounting Standards (IFRSs) 

 

2.1 New and revised IFRSs applied with no material effect on the consolidated financial 

statements 

 

The following new and revised IFRSs, which became effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 

January 2025, have been adopted in these consolidated financial statements. The application of these 

revised IFRSs has not had any material impact on the amounts reported for the current and prior periods 

but may affect the accounting for future transactions or arrangements. 

 

Amendment to IAS 21— Lack of Exchangeability 

 

The amendments to IAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates specify how an entity should 

assess whether a currency is exchangeable and how it should determine a spot exchange rate when 

exchangeability is lacking. The amendments also require disclosure of information that enables users of its 

financial statements to understand how the currency not being exchangeable into the other currency affects, 

or is expected to affect, the entity’s financial performance, financial position and cash flows.  
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements 

for the year ended 31 December 2025 (continued) 
 

 

2 Application of new and revised IFRS Accounting Standards (IFRSs) (continued) 

 

2.2 New and revised IFRS in issue but not yet effective  

 

 

 

New and revised IFRSs 

Effective for  

annual periods  

beginning on or after 
  
IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosures in Financial Statements 

 

IFRS 18 replaces IAS 1, carrying forward many of the requirements in IAS 

1 unchanged and complementing them with new requirements. In addition, 

some IAS 1 paragraphs have been moved to IAS 8 and IFRS 7. Furthermore, 

the IASB has made minor amendments to IAS 7 and IAS 33 Earnings per 

Share. 

 

IFRS 18 introduces new requirements to: 

 

• present specified categories and defined subtotals in the statement of 

profit or loss 

• provide disclosures on management-defined performance measures 

(MPMs) in the Notes to the condensed interim financial statements 

• improve aggregation and disaggregation. 

 

1 January 2027 

IFRS 19 Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures 

 

IFRS 19 permits an eligible subsidiary to provide reduced disclosures when 

applying IFRS Accounting Standards in its financial statements. 

 

A subsidiary is eligible for the reduced disclosures if it does not have public 

accountability and its ultimate or any intermediate parent produces 

consolidated financial statements available for public use that comply with 

IFRS Accounting Standards. 

 

IFRS 19 is optional for subsidiaries that are eligible and sets out the 

disclosure requirements for subsidiaries that elect to apply it. 

 

An entity is only permitted to apply IFRS 19 if, at the end of the reporting 

period: 

 

• it is a subsidiary (this includes an intermediate parent) 

• it does not have public accountability, and 

• its ultimate or any intermediate parent produces consolidated financial 

statements available for public use that comply with IFRS Accounting 

Standards. 

 

1 January 2027 
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements 

for the year ended 31 December 2025 (continued) 
 

 

2 Application of new and revised IFRS Accounting Standards (IFRSs) (continued) 

 

2.2 New and revised IFRS in issue but not yet effective (continued) 

 

 

 

New and revised IFRSs 

Effective for  

annual periods  

beginning on or after 
  
IFRS 19 Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures 

(continued) 

 

A subsidiary has public accountability if: 

 

• its debt or equity instruments are traded in a public market or it is in the 

process of issuing such instruments for trading in a public market (a 

domestic or foreign stock exchange or an over-the-counter market, 

including local and regional markets), or 

• it holds assets in a fiduciary capacity for a broad group of outsiders as 

one of its primary businesses (for example, banks, credit unions, 

insurance entities, securities brokers/dealers, mutual funds and 

investment banks often meet this second criterion). 

 

Eligible entities can apply IFRS 19 in their consolidated, separate or 

individual financial statements. An eligible intermediate parent that does 

not apply IFRS 19 in its consolidated financial statement may do so in its 

separate financial statements. 

 

1 January 2027 

Amendments IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 regarding the classification and 

measurement of financial instruments 

 

The amendments address matters identified during the post-implementation 

review of the classification and measurement requirements of IFRS 9 

Financial Instruments. 

 

1 January 2026 

Amendments IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 - Contracts Referencing Nature-dependent 

Electricity 

 

The amendments aim at enabling entities to include information in their 

financial statements that in the IASB’s view more faithfully represents 

contracts referencing nature-dependent electricity. 

 

1 January 2026 

Translation to a Hyperinflationary Presentation Currency (Amendments to 

IAS 21) 

 

The amendments clarify how companies should translate financial 

statements from a non-hyperinflationary currency into a hyperinflationary 

one. 

1 January 2027 
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements 

for the year ended 31 December 2025 (continued) 

 

 

2 Application of new and revised IFRS Accounting Standards (IFRSs) (continued) 

 

2.2 New and revised IFRS in issue but not yet effective (continued) 

 

 

 

New and revised IFRSs 

Effective for  

annual periods  

beginning on or after 
  
  

Annual improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards — Volume 11 

  

The pronouncement comprises the following amendments: 

 

• IFRS 1: Hedge accounting by a first-time adopter  

• IFRS 7: Gain or loss on derecognition  

• IFRS 7: Disclosure of deferred difference between fair value and 

transaction price  

• IFRS 7: Introduction and credit risk disclosures  

• IFRS 9: Lessee derecognition of lease liabilities  

• IFRS 9: Transaction price  

• IFRS 10: Determination of a ‘de facto agent’  

• IAS 7: Cost method 

1 January 2026 

IFRS Sustainability Disclosure Standards  

 

IFRS S1 General Requirements for Disclosure of Sustainability-related 

Financial Information 

 

IFRS S1 sets out overall requirements for sustainability-related financial 

disclosures with the objective to require an entity to disclose information 

about its sustainability-related risks and opportunities that is useful to 

primary users of general-purpose financial reports in making decisions 

relating to providing resources to the entity. 

 

 

 

Effective date not yet 

decided by the regulator in 

the United Arab Emirates 

IFRS S2 Climate-related Disclosures 

 

IFRS S2 sets out the requirements for identifying, measuring and disclosing 

information about climate-related risks and opportunities that is useful to 

primary users of general-purpose financial reports in making decisions 

relating to providing resources to the entity. 

 

Effective date not yet 

decided by the regulator in 

the United Arab Emirates 

The above stated new standards and amendments are not expected to have any significant impact, other 

than IFRS 18, will have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements. The Group is currently 

working to identify the impacts IFRS 18 will have on the consolidated financial statements and its notes.  

 

There are no other applicable new standards and amendments to published standards or IFRIC 

interpretations that have been issued that would be expected to have a material impact on the consolidated 

financial statements of the Group. 
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements 

for the year ended 31 December 2025 (continued) 
 

 

3 Material accounting policy information 

 

Statement of compliance 

 

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 

Reporting Standards and applicable requirements of the UAE Federal Law No. (32) of 2021.  

 

Basis of preparation 

 

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the 

investment properties which are recognized at fair value. The principal accounting policies adopted are set 

out below: 
 

Basis of consolidation 

 

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entities 

controlled by the Company (its subsidiaries). Control is achieved when the Company: 

 

▪ has power over the investee; 

▪ is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and 

▪ has the ability to use its power to affect its returns. 

 

The Group reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there 

are changes to one or more of the three elements of control listed above. 

 

When the Company has less than a majority of the voting rights of an investee, it has power over the 

investee when the voting rights are sufficient to give it the practical ability to direct the relevant activities 

of the investee unilaterally. The Company considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing 

whether or not the Company’s voting rights in an investee are sufficient to give it power, including:  

 

▪ the size of the Company’s holding of voting rights relative to the size and dispersion of holdings of the 

other vote holders;  

▪ potential voting rights held by the Company, other vote holders or other parties;  

▪ rights arising from other contractual arrangements; and  

▪ any additional facts and circumstances that indicate that the Company has, or does not have, the current 

ability to direct the relevant activities at the time that decisions need to be made, including voting 

patterns at previous shareholders’ meetings. 
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements 

for the year ended 31 December 2025 (continued) 
 

 

3 Material accounting policy information (continued) 

 

Basis of consolidation (continued) 

 

Details of the Group’s subsidiaries are as follows: 
 

Name of subsidiary 

Place of 

incorporation 

and operation 

 

Proportion of 

ownership interest 

Principal 

activities                 

  2025 2024  

     

Tuqnia LLC OPC  UAE 100% 100% Computer trading, network  

  maintenance and wireless  

  system equipment trading  

  and installation. 

Foresight Technology LLC  

  OPC  

 

UAE 100% 100% Ready software trading,  

  computer network  

  maintenance and computer  

  system and software  

  design. 

Alpha Data Recruitment LLC 

OPC – (Abu Dhabi) 

 

Alpha Data Recruitment LLC 

– (Dubai)  

UAE 

 

 

UAE 

100% 

 

 

100% 

100% 

 

 

100% 

Supply of labors on demand. 

 

 

Supply of labors on demand. 

 

Alpha Data Technology 

W.L.L. 

Qatar 100% 100% IT installation, data processing  

  and equipment’s,  

  maintenance services, set  

  up/develop computer  

  programs and systems. 

Alpha Data Information  

  Technology W.L.L. 

Qatar 100% 100% IT installation, data processing  

  and equipment’s,  

  maintenance services, set  

  up/develop computer  

  programs and systems. 

Alpha Data Information  

  Technology (Single Person  

  Limited Liability Company) 

Kingdom of 

Saudi Arabia 

100% 100%   Information and    

  Communication 

  Other service activities 

 

 

Alpha Data Technology W.L.L., registered in the name of Alpha Data PJSC and Naser Jasim Hasan Ahmed 

Al Khalf (Sponsor), who assigned his ownership to the Company.  As at 31 December 2025, this entity is 

under liquidation. 

 

Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring the accounting 

policies used into line with the Group. 

 

All intra-group transactions, balances, income, and expenses are eliminated on consolidation. 
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements 

for the year ended 31 December 2025 (continued) 
 

 

3 Material accounting policy information (continued) 

 

Property and equipment 

 

Property and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated 

impairment loss. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the 

asset.  

 

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as 

appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to 

the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance expenses 

are charged to the profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred. 

 

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate the assets’ cost to their residual values 

over their estimated useful lives as follows: 

 Years 

 

Buildings 20 

Leasehold improvement 4 - 8 

Computer equipment 4 - 5 

Motor vehicles 3 - 6 

Furniture and office equipment  4 

 

Land is not depreciated. 

 

The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at each year-end, with 

the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis. 

 

The gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property and equipment is determined 

as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profit 

or loss.  
 

Investment property 

 

Investment properties are properties held to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation (including property 

under construction for such purposes). Investment properties are measured initially at cost, including 

transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties are measured at fair value. All 

of the Group’s property interests held under operating leases to earn rentals or for capital appreciation 

purposes are accounted for as investment properties and are measured using the fair value model. Gains 

and losses arising from changes in the fair value of investment properties are included in profit or loss in 

the period in which they arise. 

 

An investment property is derecognised upon disposal or when the investment property is permanently 

withdrawn from use and no future economic benefits are expected from the disposal. Any gain or loss 

arising on derecognition of the property (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds 

and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in profit or loss in the period in which the property is 

derecognised. 
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements 

for the year ended 31 December 2025 (continued) 
 

 
3 Material accounting policy information (continued) 

 

Investment property (continued) 

 

Investment properties are stated at fair value as at the reporting date. Gains or losses arising from changes 

in the fair values are included in the consolidated statement of profit or loss in the year in which they 

arise. The fair values of investment properties are determined by an independent professional valuer. 
 

The determination of the fair value of investment properties requires the use of estimates such as projected 

annual net operating income based on expected lease and capitalizing it in perpetuity. These estimates are 

based on local market conditions existing at the consolidated statement of financial position date. In 

arriving at their estimates of fair values as at 31 December 2025 and 2024,, the valuers have used their 

market knowledge and professional judgment and have not only relied solely on historic transactional 

comparables. The valuations were prepared in accordance with the Royal Institution of Chartered 

Surveyors “RICS” valuation standards. 

 

Direct comparison approach  
 

The direct comparison approach was used in determining the fair value of the investment properties. The 

direct comparison approach involves making adjustments to the sale price of comparable properties to 

account for differences in location, plot area and shape, potential built-up area allowance, height allowance, 

date of sale, potential views and other individual characteristics.  

 
Inventories and work in progress 

 

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined on the weighted 

average cost basis and comprises invoiced cost, related freight charges and import duties. Net realisable 

value represents the estimated selling price less all estimated costs to be incurred in marketing, selling and 

distribution. 
 

Work in progress includes goods purchased and related costs incurred directly relating to projects, which 

are yet to be completed and invoiced. 

 

Impairment of tangible assets 

 

At the end of each reporting period, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible assets to 

determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such 

indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the 

impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, 

the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.  

 

Where a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated 

to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of cash-generating 

units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified. 

 

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, 

the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a discount rate that reflects 

current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. 
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements 

for the year ended 31 December 2025 (continued) 
 

 

3 Material accounting policy information (continued) 

 

Impairment of tangible assets (continued) 

 

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying 

amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. 

An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a 

revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease. 

 

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) 

is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount 

does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been 

recognised for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is 

recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which 

case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase. 

 

Employee benefits 
 

An accrual is made for the estimated liability for employees’ entitlement to annual leave and as a result of 

services rendered by eligible employees up to the end of reporting year.   

 

A provision is made for the full amount of end of service benefits due to non-UAE national employees in 

accordance with UAE Federal Labour Law, for their year of service up to the reporting date. The accrual 

relating to annual leave is disclosed as a current liability, while the provision relating to end of service 

benefit is disclosed as a non-current liability. 

 

Monthly pension contributions are made in respect of UAE National employees, who are covered by the 

Law No. 2 of 2000. The contribution made by the Group is charged to profit or loss. The pension fund is 

administered by the Government of Abu Dhabi, Finance Department, represented by the Abu Dhabi 

Retirement Pensions and Benefits Fund. 

 

Revenue recognition  

 

Revenue is measured at an amount that reflects the considerations, to which an entity expects to be entitled 

in exchange for transferring goods or services to customer, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third 

parties. Revenue is adjusted for expected discounts and volume discounts, which are estimated based on 

the historical data or forecast and projections. The Group recognises revenue when it transfers control over 

goods or services to its customers. 

 

The stand-alone selling prices are determined based on the observable price at which the Group sells the 

products and services on a standalone basis. For items that are not sold separately the Group estimates 

standalone selling prices using other methods (i.e., adjusted market assessment approach, cost plus margin 

approach or residual approach). 
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements 

for the year ended 31 December 2025 (continued) 
 

 

3 Material accounting policy information (continued) 

 

Revenue recognition (continued) 

 

Management considers recognising revenue over time, if one of the following criteria is met, otherwise 

revenue will be recognised at a point in time: 

 

• the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Group’s performance 

as the Group performs; 

• the Group’s performance creates or enhances an asset that the customer controls as the asset is created 

or enhanced; or 

• the Group’s performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the entity and the entity 

has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date. 

 

The Group recognizes revenue from the following segments: 

 

• Solutions segment, which provides integration of IT technologies which includes a complete range of 

service such as supply of servers, storage solutions, printing solutions, security solutions and services 

to a variety of customers. This segment is to deliver a successful integration of complex systems which 

requires both specialized skills and the right level of experience.  

 

− There are contracts in this segment which provides one complete solution including supply of 

hardware, software, installation and maintenance and support for specialized business operations, 

which can be short-term or long-term in nature.  Such services are recognized as performance 

obligation satisfied over time based on stage of completion based on actual cost to estimated cost 

to complete.  The transaction price is fixed in accordance with the contract. 

 

− In some contracts in this segment which include delivery software to its customers, of which 

revenue is recognized as the performance obligation is satisfied at a point in time based on 

deliveries.  For licenses, the Group satisfies its performance obligation at the point in time when 

the right to use is granted to the customer, as the related software have significant stand-alone 

functionality and a substantial portion of the benefit is derived from this functionality. The 

customer can direct the use of, and obtain substantially all of the remaining benefits from, the 

license at the point in time at which the license transfers. The transaction price is fixed in 

accordance with the contract. 

 

− In some contracts in this segment, the customer may require the Company to source specific 

hardware that will be needed for the customer’s use. Revenue for procurement of hardware is 

recognised at a point in time as these are delivered at a specific point in time, i.e. when the hardware 

is delivered and transferred to the customer.  The transaction price is determined according to the 

contract. 
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements 

for the year ended 31 December 2025 (continued) 
 

 

3 Material accounting policy information (continued) 

 

Revenue recognition (continued) 

 

• Service segment, which involves hardware support through to proactive 24/7 infrastructure and 

applications management. Services help shape our customers develop and run their operations and 

include a range of services that deliver solutions and transition  services, on time, on budget and within 

your agreed criteria.  Revenue is recognized from these contracts when the related services are provided 

to the customer over a period of time based on term of the contract.  The transaction price is fixed in 

accordance with the contract. 

 

• Talent segment, which involves outsourcing resources to customers who are looking for excellent 

people who are able to contribute to the organizations where they work.  Revenue is recognized from 

these contracts when the related services are provided to the customer over a period of time based on 

term of the contract.  The transaction price is fixed in accordance with the contract. 

 

Contract assets and liabilities 

 

Contract assets balances relate to the Group’s right on consideration for goods and services provided but 

not billed at the reporting date. Contract assets are recognized for any work performed in line with a series 

of performance related milestones under software development, installation and support service contracts 

in excess of amounts billed to the customer.   

 

Contract liabilities represent the amount of consideration received from customers which exceeds the 

amount of revenue recognised, resulting in a future obligation to transfer services.   

 

The Group has determined that contract assets and liabilities are to be recognised at the performance 

obligation level and not at the contract level and both contract assets and liabilities are to be presented 

separately in the financial statements. The Group classifies its contract assets and liabilities as current and 

non-current based on the timing and pattern of flow of economic benefits. 

 

Foreign currencies 

 

For the purpose of these consolidated financial statements, the UAE Dirhams (AED) is the functional and 

the presentation currency of the Group.  

 

Transactions in currencies other than AED (foreign currencies) are recorded at the rates of exchange 

prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated 

in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the reporting date. Non-monetary items 

carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the 

date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost 

in a foreign currency are not retranslated. 

 

Exchange differences are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. 
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements 

for the year ended 31 December 2025 (continued) 
 

 

3 Material accounting policy information (continued) 

 

Financial instruments 

 

All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis. 

Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets 

within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace.  

 

All recognised financial assets are measured subsequently in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair 

value, depending on the classification of the financial assets.  

 

Financial assets 

 

Classification of financial assets  

 

(i)  Debt instruments designated at amortised cost 

          

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are measured subsequently at amortised cost: 

 

• the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order 

to collect contractual cash flows; and 

• the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely 

payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

 

(ii) Debt instrument designated at other comprehensive income 

 

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are measured subsequently at fair value through other 

comprehensive income (FVTOCI): 

 

• the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting 

contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets; and  

• the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely 

payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

 

By default, all other financial assets are measured subsequently at fair value through profit or loss 

(FVTPL).  

 

For financial instruments other than purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets (i.e. assets 

that are credit-impaired on initial recognition), the effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts 

estimated future cash receipts (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of 

the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) excluding expected credit 

losses, through the expected life of the debt instrument, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the gross 

carrying amount of the debt instrument on initial recognition. For purchased or originated credit-impaired 

financial assets, a credit-adjusted effective interest rate is calculated by discounting the estimated future 

cash flows, including expected credit losses, to the amortised cost of the debt instrument on initial 

recognition. 
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements 

for the year ended 31 December 2025 (continued) 
 

 

3 Material accounting policy information (continued) 

 

Financial instruments (continued) 

 

Financial assets (continued) 

 

Classification of financial assets (continued) 

 

(ii)  Debt instrument designated at other comprehensive income (continued) 

 

Amortised cost and effective interest rate method 

 

The amortised cost of a financial asset is the amount at which the financial asset is measured at initial 

recognition minus the principal repayments, plus the cumulative amortisation using the effective interest 

method of any difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount, adjusted for any loss 

allowance.  

 

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a debt instrument and of 

allocating interest income over the relevant period. 

 

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method for debt instruments measured 

subsequently at amortised cost and at FVTOCI. For financial instruments other than purchased or 

originated credit-impaired financial assets, interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest 

rate to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset, except for financial assets that have subsequently 

become credit-impaired (see below). For financial assets that have subsequently become credit-impaired, 

interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate to the amortised cost of the financial 

asset. If, in subsequent reporting periods, the credit risk on the credit-impaired financial instrument 

improves so that the financial asset is no longer credit-impaired, interest income is recognised by applying 

the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of the financial asset. 

 

For purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets, the Group recognises interest income by 

applying the credit-adjusted effective interest rate to the amortised cost of the financial asset from initial 

recognition. The calculation does not revert to the gross basis even if the credit risk of the financial asset 

subsequently improves so that the financial asset is no longer credit impaired. 

 

Interest income is recognised in profit or loss and is included in the "finance income - interest income" line 

item.   

 

Impairment of financial assets 

 

The Group recognises a loss allowance for expected credit losses on, trade receivables, contract assets, as 

well as on financial guarantee contracts. The amount of expected credit losses is updated at each reporting 

date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition of the respective financial instrument. 

 

The Group always recognises lifetime ECL for trade receivables, contract assets and lease receivables. The 

expected credit losses on these financial assets are estimated using a provision matrix based on the Group’s 

historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic 

conditions and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the 

reporting date, including time value of money where appropriate. 
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements 

for the year ended 31 December 2025 (continued) 
 

 

3 Material accounting policy information (continued) 

 

Financial instruments (continued) 

 

Financial assets (continued) 

 

Impairment of financial assets (continued) 

 

For all other financial instruments, the Group recognises lifetime ECL when there has been a significant 

increase in credit risk since initial recognition. However, if the credit risk on the financial instrument has 

not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Group measures the loss allowance for that 

financial instrument at an amount equal to 12-month ECL. The assessment of whether lifetime ECL should 

be recognised is based on significant increases in the likelihood or risk of a default occurring since initial 

recognition instead of on evidence of a financial asset being credit-impaired at the reporting date.  

 

Lifetime ECL represents the expected credit losses that will result from all possible default events over the 

expected life of a financial instrument. In contrast, 12-month ECL represents the portion of lifetime ECL 

that is expected to result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within 12 months 

after the reporting date. 

 

(i) Significant increase in credit risk 

 

In assessing whether the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial 

recognition, the Group compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the 

reporting date with the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the date of initial 

recognition. In making this assessment, the Group considers both quantitative and qualitative information 

that is reasonable and supportable, including historical experience and forward-looking information that is 

available without undue cost or effort.  

 

For financial guarantee contracts, the date that the Group becomes a party to the irrevocable commitment 

is considered to be the date of initial recognition for the purposes of assessing the financial instrument for 

impairment. In assessing whether there has been a significant increase in the credit risk since initial 

recognition of a financial guarantee contracts, the Group considers the changes in the risk that the specified 

debtor will default on the contract. 

 

The Group regularly monitors the effectiveness of the criteria used to identify whether there has been a 

significant increase in credit risk and revises them as appropriate to ensure that the criteria are capable of 

identifying significant increase in credit risk before the amount becomes past due.  

 

The Group assumes that the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial 

recognition if the financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date. A financial 

instrument is determined to have low credit risk if: 

 

• The financial instrument has a low risk of default, 

• The borrower has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term, and 

• Adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will not necessarily, 

reduce the ability of the borrower to fulfil its contractual cash flow obligations. 
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements 

for the year ended 31 December 2025 (continued) 
 

 

3 Material accounting policy information (continued) 

 

Financial instruments (continued) 

 

Financial assets (continued) 

 

Impairment of financial assets (continued) 

 

(ii) Definition of default 

 

The Group employs statistical models to analyse the data collected and generate estimates of probability 

of default (“PD”) of exposures with the passage of time. This analysis includes the identification for any 

changes in default rates and changes in key macro-economic factors across various geographies of the 

Group. 

 

(iii) Credit-impaired financial assets 

 

A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the 

estimated future cash flows of that financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is credit-

impaired includes observable data about the following events: 

 

• significant financial difficulty of the issuer or the borrower; 

• a breach of contract, such as a default or past due event (see (ii) above); 

• the lender(s) of the borrower, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the borrower’s financial 

difficulty, having granted to the borrower a concession(s) that the lender(s) would not otherwise 

consider; 

• it is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; or 

• the disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties. 

 

(iv) Write-off policy 

 

The Group writes off a financial asset when there is information indicating that the counterparty is in severe 

financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery. 

 

(v) Measurement and recognition of expected credit losses 

 

The measurement of expected credit losses is a function of the probability of default, loss given default 

(i.e. the magnitude of the loss if there is a default) and the exposure at default. The assessment of the 

probability of default and loss given default is based on historical data adjusted by forward-looking 

information as described above. As for the exposure at default, for financial assets, this is represented by 

the assets’ gross carrying amount at the reporting date; for financial guarantee contracts, the exposure 

includes the amount drawn down as at the reporting date, together with any additional amounts expected 

to be drawn down in the future by default date determined based on historical trend, the Group’s 

understanding of the specific future financing needs of the debtors, and other relevant forward-looking 

information. 

 

For financial assets, the expected credit loss is estimated as the difference between all contractual cash 

flows that are due to the Group in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Group expects 

to receive, discounted at the original effective interest rate.  
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3 Material accounting policy information (continued) 

 

Financial instruments (continued) 

 

Financial assets (continued) 

 

Derecognition of financial assets 

 

The Group derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset 

expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of 

the asset to another entity. If the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards 

of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Group recognises its retained interest in the 

asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Group retains substantially all the 

risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Group continues to recognise the 

financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received. 

 

On derecognition of a financial asset measured at amortised cost, the difference between the asset’s 

carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognised in profit or loss. 

In addition, on derecognition of an investment in a debt instrument classified as at FVTOCI, the cumulative 

gain or loss previously accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve is reclassified to profit or loss. 

In contrast, on derecognition of an investment in equity instrument which the Group has elected on initial 

recognition to measure at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investment’s 

revaluation reserve is not reclassified to profit or loss, but is transferred to retained earnings. 

 

Financial liabilities 

 

All financial liabilities are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method or 

at FVTPL.  

 

Financial liabilities at FVTPL 

 

Financial liabilities at FVTPL are stated at fair value, with any gains or losses arising on changes in fair 

value recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss to the extent that they are not part of a 

designated hedging relationship. The net gain or loss recognised in the consolidated statement profit or 

loss incorporates any interest paid on the financial liability. 

 

However, for financial liabilities that are designated as at FVTPL, the amount of change in the fair value 

of the financial liability that is attributable to changes in the credit risk of that liability is recognised in 

statement of other comprehensive income, unless the recognition of the effects of changes in the liability’s 

credit risk in other comprehensive income would create or enlarge an accounting mismatch statement of 

in profit or loss. The remaining amount of change in the fair value of liability is recognised in statement of 

profit or loss. Changes in fair value attributable to a financial liability’s credit risk that are recognised in 

statement of other comprehensive income are not subsequently reclassified to statement of profit or loss; 

instead, they are transferred to retained earnings upon derecognition of the financial liability. 

 

Gains or losses on financial guarantee contracts issued by the Group that are designated by the Group as 

at FVTPL are recognised in profit or loss.  

 

 

  



ALPHA DATA PJSC 

(formerly Alpha Data LLC)     

 

 

 

31 

Notes to the consolidated financial statements 

for the year ended 31 December 2025 (continued) 
 

 

3 Material accounting policy information (continued) 

 

Financial instruments (continued) 

 

Financial liabilities (continued) 

 

Financial liabilities at FVTPL (continued) 

 

Financial liabilities measured subsequently at amortised cost   

 

Financial liabilities that are not designated as FVTPL, are measured subsequently at amortised cost using 

the effective interest method. 

 

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of 

allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly 

discounts estimated future cash payments (including all fees and points paid or received that form an 

integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the 

expected life of the financial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the amortised cost of a 

financial liability. 

 

Derecognition of financial liabilities 

 

The Group derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Group’s obligations are discharged, 

cancelled, or have expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability 

derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss. 

 

Offsetting of financial instruments 

 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset, and the net amount reported in the consolidated statement 

of financial position if, and only if, there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised 

amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realise the assets and settle the liabilities 

simultaneously. 
 

Current and deferred tax 

 

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax. 

 

Current tax 

 

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the period. Taxable profit differs from profit as 

reported in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income because of items 

of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or 

deductible. The Group’s liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates enacted or substantively 

enacted by the end of the reporting period. 
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3 Material accounting policy information (continued) 

 

Current and deferred tax (continued) 

 

Deferred tax 

 

Deferred tax is the tax expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying amounts 

of assets and liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position and the corresponding tax bases 

used in the computation of taxable profit, and is accounted for using the liability method. Deferred tax 

liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are 

recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible 

temporary differences can be utilised. Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary 

difference arises from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets and 

liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit. 

 

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities 

in the condensed statement of financial position and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation 

of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. 

Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is 

probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be 

utilised. 

 

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that 

it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be 

recovered. 

 

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is settled 

or the asset is realised based on tax laws and rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the 

reporting date. The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that 

would follow from the manner in which the Group expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or 

settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities. 

 

Current and deferred tax are recognised in condensed statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive 

income, except when they relate to items that are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in 

equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognised in other comprehensive income or 

directly in equity respectively. 

 

Provisions 

 

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a 

past event, it is probable that the Group will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can 

be made of the amount of the obligation.  

 

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present 

obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the 

obligation.  Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, 

its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows. When some or all of the economic benefits 

required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, the receivable is recognised 

as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received, and the amount of the receivable 

can be measured reliably. 
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4 Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty 

 

While applying the accounting policies as stated in note 3, management has made certain judgments, 

estimates and assumptions that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated 

assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual 

results may differ from these estimates. 

 

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revision to accounting 

estimates are recognised in the period of the revision in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects 

only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and 

future periods. The significant judgments and estimate made by management are summarised as follows: 

 

Critical judgments in applying the Group’s accounting policies  

 

In the process of applying Group’s accounting policies, management is of the opinion that there is no 

instance of application of judgements which is expected to have a significant effect on the amounts 

recognised in the Consolidated financial statements, apart from those involving estimations described 

below. 

 

Significant increase in credit risk 

 

As explained in note 3, ECL are measured as an allowance equal to lifetime ECL for assets. IFRS 9 does 

not define what constitutes a significant increase in credit risk. In assessing whether the credit risk of an 

asset has significantly increased the Group takes into account qualitative and quantitative reasonable and 

supportable forward-looking information. 

 

Revenue recognition 

 

Management considers recognising revenue over time, if one of the following criteria is met, otherwise 

revenue will be recognised at a point in time: 

 

• the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Group’s performance 

as the Group performs; 

• the Group’s performance creates or enhances an asset that the customer controls as the asset is created 

or enhanced; or 

• the Group’s performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the entity and the entity has 

an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date.  
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4 Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty (continued) 

 

Judgements in determining the timing of satisfaction of performance obligations 

 

The Group generally recognise revenue over time as it performs continuous transfer of control of goods or 

services to the customers. Because customers simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided 

and the control transfer takes place over time, revenue is also recognised based on the extent of 

transfer/completion of transfer of each performance obligation. In determining the method for measuring 

progress for these POs, we have considered the nature of these goods and services as well as the nature of 

its performance. 

 

For performance obligations satisfied at a point in time, the Group considers the general requirements of 

control (i.e. direct the use of asset and obtain substantially all benefits) and the following non-exhaustive 

list of indicators of transfer of control: 

 

• Entity has present right to payment 

• Customer has legal title 

• Entity has transferred legal possession 

• Customer has significant risk and rewards 

• Customer has accepted the asset 

 

Key sources of estimation uncertainty 

 

The key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of 

the reporting period, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts 

of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are discussed below: 

 

Calculation of loss allowance  

 

When measuring ECL the Group uses reasonable and supportable forward-looking information, which is 

based on assumptions for the future movement of different economic drivers and how these drivers will 

affect each other. 

 

Loss given default is an estimate of the loss arising on default. It is based on the difference between the 

contractual cash flows due and those that the lender would expect to receive, taking into account cash flows 

from collateral and integral credit enhancements. 

 

Probability of default constitutes a key input in measuring ECL. Probability of default is an estimate of the 

likelihood of default over a given time horizon, the calculation of which includes historical data, 

assumptions and expectations of future conditions. As at 31 December 2025, the Group’s allowance for 

impairment of trade receivables amounted to AED 40.23 million (2024: AED 28.57 million). 
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5 Property and equipment 
 

Land  Buildings 

Leasehold 

improvement 

Computer 

equipment 

Motor 

vehicles 

Furniture  

and office 

equipment Total 

 AED AED AED AED AED AED AED 

Cost        

At 1 January 2024  1,780,150   69,744,818   7,716,497   25,157,324   4,800,243   11,297,623   120,496,655  

Additions - 1,034 - 1,183,845 223,818 58,221 1,466,918 

Disposals - - (1,700,778) (8,266,003) (174,000) (3,818,080) (13,958,861) 

Transfer (1,780,150) - - - - - (1,780,150) 

Transferred as dividend in kind (note 26) - (41,385,666) - - - - (41,385,666) 
                                                                                                                                           
        
At 1 January 2025 - 28,360,186 6,015,719 18,075,166 4,850,061 7,537,764 64,838,896 

Additions - 3,175,223  6,699           768,612  677,841  78,588  4,706,963 

Disposals - - -            (7,330)  (424,823) - (432,153) 
                                                                                                                                           
        
At 31 December 2025  31,535,409 6,022,418 18,836,448 5,103,079 7,616,352 69,113,706 

                                                                                                                                           

Accumulated depreciation        

At 1 January 2024  -   30,871,120   4,899,018   23,536,614   3,788,118   10,410,045   73,504,915  

Charge for the year - 3,251,544 336,405 786,069 513,920 147,650 5,035,588 

Elimination on disposal  - - (1,700,510) (8,263,267) (173,998) (3,817,665) (13,955,440) 

Transferred as dividend in kind (note 26) - (16,373,477) - - - - (16,373,477) 
                                                                                                                                           
         
At 1 January 2025 - 17,749,187 3,534,913 16,059,416 4,128,040 6,740,030 48,211,586 

Charge for the year - 1,680,837  374,786           849,810  551,312  126,190        3,582,935  

Elimination on disposal  - -    -               (2,307)  (374,439)  -    (376,746) 
                                                                                                                                           
        

At 31 December 2025 - 19,430,024 3,909,699 16,906,919 4,304,913 6,866,220 51,417,775 

                                                                                                                                           

Carrying amount        

At 31 December 2025 - 12,105,385 2,112,719 1,929,529 798,166 750,132 17,695,931 

                                                                                                                                           

        

At 31 December 2024 - 10,610,999 2,480,806 2,015,750 722,021 797,734 16,627,310 
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6 Investment properties 

 2025 2024 

 AED AED 

   

At 1 January  15,945,000 176,743,193 

Transfer to asset held for distribution (note 26) - (158,849,793) 

Sold during the year - (3,896,000) 

Gain on fair valuation 3,083,000 1,947,600 

                                           

   

At 31 December  19,028,000 15,945,000 
                                           

 

The investment properties are situated in Dubai and Abu Dhabi, UAE. 

 

As at 31 December 2025, investment property with fair value of AED 19.03 million was valued by an 

independent external professionally qualified valuer, who holds a recognized relevant professional 

qualification and has recent experience in the locations and categories of the investment property valued. 

The valuation was determined by reference to direct comparison approach which involves adjusting the 

sale price of comparable properties to account for differences in location, plot area and shape, potential 

built-up area allowance, height allowance, date of sale, potential views and other individual characteristics 

(2024: AED 15.95 million).   

 

For disclosure purposes these investment properties are being considered as Level 3. 

 

Following are the key valuation inputs and sensitivity analysis:  
 

 

Year 

 

Valuation technique 

Significant unobservable 

inputs Assumptions and data 

    

2025 

and 

2024 

Direct comparison approach Recent sales prices of similar 

properties at AED 1,100-1,600 

per square feet (2024: AED 

800-1,390 per square feet)  

Change in the recent sales 

price of similar properties 

per square fee would result in 

a significant change in fair 

value.  
 

During the year, rental income earned from investment properties amounted to AED 1.01 million (2024: 

AED 5.08 million) and direct cost incurred was AED 0.2 million (2024: AED 3.77 million). 
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7 Inventories and work in progress 
 2025 2024 
 AED AED 
   
Goods for resale 72,610,455 56,026,820 
Work in progress 142,335,623 118,512,918 
                                           
   
 214,946,078 174,539,738 
Less: allowance for inventory obsolescence (6,004,309) (3,587,570) 
                                           
   
 208,941,769 170,952,168 
                                           
   

The cost of inventories included in cost of sales amounted to AED 1.92 billion (2024: AED 1.83 billion) 

(note 19). 

 

The movement in the allowance for inventory obsolescence during the year is as follows: 

 

 2025 2024 

 AED AED 

   

At 1 January 3,587,570 21,311,221 

Charge for the year 2,891,299 3,292,400 

Inventory written off (474,560) (21,016,051) 

                                           

   

At 31 December 6,004,309 3,587,570  

                                           

 

 

8 Contract assets 
 2025 2024 
 AED AED 
     
Current 416,372,337 352,795,707 
                                           
   
Contract assets balances relate to the Group’s right on consideration for goods and services provided but 

not billed at the reporting date. Contract assets are recognized for any work performed in line with a series 

of performance related milestones under software development, installation and support service contracts 

in excess of amounts billed to the customer.   

 

Any amount previously recognized as a contract asset is reclassified to trade receivables at the point at 

which it is invoiced to the customer. Payments that are not due from the customer until the services are 

complete and therefore a contract asset is recognized over the period in which the services are performed 

to represent the Group’s right to consideration for the services transferred to date. All the contract assets 

are expected to be realized within one year hence classified under current assets. 

 

The expected credit loss (“ECL”) was assessed to be immaterial as at 31 December 2025 (2024: Nil). 
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9 Trade and other receivables  

 2025 2024 

 AED AED 

Trade receivables:   

  Local and federal government entities  172,791,186 178,953,514 

  Non-government entities 181,850,604 161,928,887 
                                           
   
 354,641,790 340,882,401 

Less: Allowance for expected credit loss (40,232,732) (28,573,703) 
                                           

   
Net trade receivables 314,409,058 312,308,698 

Prepayments and other receivables 57,902,919 48,661,941 

Advances to suppliers  13,986,715 7,000,145 

Due from related parties (note 23) 1,465,121 909,981 
                                           
   
 387,763,813 368,880,765 
                                           
   

The average credit period on sale of goods and rendering of services is 60 to 90 days (2024: 60 to 90 days). 

No interest is charged on past due trade receivable balances.  
 

Before accepting any new customer, the Group assesses the potential credit quality of the customer. The 

Group measures the provision for impairment for trade receivables at an amount equal to lifetime ECL. The 

expected credit losses on trade receivables are estimated using a provision matrix by reference to past 

default experience of the debtor and an analysis of the debtor's current financial position, adjusted for factors 

that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions of the industry in which the debtors operate 

and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date. 

 
The Group has adopted a policy of dealing with only creditworthy counterparties. Adequate credit 
assessment is made before accepting an order from counterparty. Trade receivable balances at the end of 
the year of AED 119.92 million (2024: AED 103.20 million) is due from the Group’s 10 major customers 
representing 34% (2024: 30%) of trade receivables. 
 

  



ALPHA DATA PJSC 

(formerly Alpha Data LLC)    39 

 

 

 

Notes to the consolidated financial statements 

for the year ended 31 December 2025 (continued) 
 

 

9 Trade and other receivables (continued) 

 

The following table shows the movement in lifetime ECL that has been recognised for trade and other 

receivables in accordance with the simplified approach set out in IFRS 9. 
 

 Individually 

assessed 

Collectively 

assessed 

 

Total 

 AED AED AED 

    

At 31 December 2023 22,609,641 24,140,969 46,750,610 

Net re-measurement of loss allowance 20,187,919  (12,574,711)  7,613,208 

Write-off (25,790,115) - (25,790,115) 

                                                             

    

At 31 December 2024 17,007,445 11,566,258 28,573,703 

Net re-measurement of loss allowance 10,427,723 2,633,234 13,060,957 

Write-off (1,401,928) - (1,401,928) 

                                                             

    

At 31 December 2025 26,033,240 14,199,492 40,232,732 

                                                             
 

The following table details the risk profile of trade receivables based on the Group's provision matrix: 
 

 Past due 

 <30 

days 

31-90 

days 

91-365 

days 

>365 

days 

Specific 

provision Total 

 AED AED AED AED AED AED 

31 December 2025       

Expected credit loss rate 1.74% 6.76% 13.42% 12.15% 70.30% 11.34% 

       

Estimated total gross       

  carrying amount at 

default 

       

214,435,323  

          

26,307,425  

          

45,165,750  

       

31,702,128  

           

37,031,164  

       

354,641,790 

       

Lifetime ECL 3,731,175  1,778,382  4,838,128  3,851,807  26,033,240  40,232,732 

       

       

31 December 2024       

Expected credit loss rate 1.74% 6.76% 13.42% 12.15% 60.99% 8.38% 

       

Estimated total gross       

 carrying amount at 

default 254,193,691 4,624,057 15,017,923 39,647,659 27,399,071 340,882,401 

       

Lifetime ECL 4,422,970 312,586 2,015,405 4,815,296 17,007,446 28,573,703 
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10 Cash and bank balances 

 2025 2024 

 AED AED 

   

Cash in hand 309,693 404,556 

Cash at bank  100,660,517 34,962,523 

                                           

   

Cash and bank balances 100,970,210 35,367,079 

                                           

   

 

For the purpose of the consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the 

following: 

 

 2025 2024 

 AED AED 

   

Cash and bank balances 100,970,210 35,367,079 

Bank overdrafts (note 14) - (12,451,182) 

                                           

   

Cash and cash equivalents 100,970,210 22,915,897 

                                           

   

Balances with banks are assessed to have low credit risk of default since these banks are highly regulated 

by the central banks of the respective countries. Accordingly, management of the Group estimates the loss 

allowance on balances with banks at the end of the reporting period at an amount equal to 12-month ECL. 

None of the balances with banks at the end of the reporting period are past due and taking into account the 

historical default experience and the current credit ratings of the bank, the management of the Group has 

assessed that there is no impairment, and hence have not recorded any loss allowances on these balances. 

 

 

11 Share capital  

 

The share capital of the Parent Company consists of fully paid ordinary shares with a par value of AED 

0.03 each. All shares are equally eligible to receive dividends and the repayment of capital and represent 

one vote at the shareholders’ meeting of the Group. 

 2025 2024 

 AED AED 

Issued and fully paid up 

1,000,000,000 ordinary shares of AED 0.03 each  

  (2024: 1,000,000,000 ordinary shares of AED 0.03 each) 

 

 

30,000,000 

 

 

30,000,000 

                                                   

 

On 3 June 2024, the Board of Directors agreed to increase the Company’s share capital as transfer from 

retained earnings amounting to AED 27.0 million, from AED 3.0 million to AED 30.0 million and to amend 

the authorised, issued and fully paid share capital of the Company from 30 shares of AED 100,000 each to 

1 billion shares of AED 0.03 each.    
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11 Share capital (continued) 

 

11.1       Treasury shares reserves    

 

Liquidity service provider  

 

During the year ended 31 December 2025, the Group engaged a third-party licensed liquidity provider that 

offers liquidity provision services, to place buy and sell orders of the Group’s shares with the objective of 

reducing bid/ask spreads as well as reducing price and volume volatility. As at 31 December 2025, the 

liquidity provider held 2,456,448 of the Group’s shares on behalf of the Group at par value and recorded 

the premium paid over and above par value as treasury share reserve of AED 3.94 million, which is 

classified under equity as at 31 December 2025. The initial balance remitted to the liquidity provider 

amounting to AED 10.0 million, and the remaining balance of unused advances amounted to AED 5.62 

million. 

 

 

12 Statutory reserve  

 

In accordance with the UAE Federal Law No. (32) of 2021, and the Company’s Articles of Association, 

5% of the annual profits should be transferred to a non-distributable statutory reserve. Transfers to this 

reserve are required to be made until such time as it equals at least 50% of the paid-up share capital of the 

Company.  

 

On 3 June 2024, the board of directors agreed to increase the Company’s statutory reserve to AED 15 

million, in line with the increase in the share capital through a transfer from retained earnings.   

 
 

13 Provision for employees’ end of service benefit 

 2025 2024 

 AED AED 

   

At 1 January   44,322,201 39,613,382 

Charge for the year    10,862,778 9,613,465 

Paid during the year  (5,009,669) (4,904,646) 

                                           

   

At 31 December  50,175,310 44,322,201 

                                           

   

 

14 Bank borrowing  
 2025 2024 
 AED AED 
   
Bank overdraft - 12,451,182 
                                           
   

Bank overdrafts are obtained from local banks with an annual interest ranging from of one-month EIBOR 

plus 2% per annum and are secured by personal and corporate guarantee of shareholders.  
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for the year ended 31 December 2025 (continued) 
 

 

15 Contract liabilities 

 

Contract liabilities represent the amount of consideration received from customers which exceeds the 

amount of revenue recognised, resulting in a future obligation to transfer services.  Contract liabilities 

amounted to AED 308.36 million as at 31 December 2025 (31 December 2024: AED 273.35 million). 

 

 

16 Trade and other payables   

 2025 2024 

 AED AED 

Current   

Trade payables  293,270,248 254,126,074 

Accrued expenses  151,053,180 122,273,534  

VAT payable, net 11,184,025 9,695,722 

Trade finance – current portion 5,610,144 940,357 

                                           

   

 461,117,597 387,035,687 

                                           

Non-current   

Trade finance 13,549,004 2,118,810 

                                           

   

 474,666,601 389,154,497 

                                           

 

The average credit period taken is 90 days (2024: 90 days). The Group has financial risk management 

policies in place to ensure that all payables are paid within the credit frame. No interest is charged on trade 

and other payables. 

 

Trade finance pertains to outstanding balances payable in relation to the financing arrangements entered 

into by the Group to finance its purchase of goods and services from authorised suppliers. The financing 

arrangement have a tenure of 36 to 60 months and subject to interest rate of 2%-5% per annum. 
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements 

for the year ended 31 December 2025 (continued) 
 

 

17 Income tax and zakat 

 

On 9 December 2022, the United Arab Emirates (UAE) Ministry of Finance (“MoF”) released Federal Law 

No 47 of 2022 on the Taxation of Corporations and Businesses, Corporate Tax Law (“CT Law”) to enact a 

new CT regime in the UAE. The new CT regime has become effective for accounting periods beginning on 

or after 1 June 2023. As the Group’s accounting year ends on 31 December, the first tax period was period 

from 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024, with the respective tax return to be filed on 30 September 2025. 

The taxable income of the entities that are in scope for UAE CT purposes is subject to the rate of 9% 

corporate tax.  

 

 2025 2024 

 AED AED 

Current income tax    

   

Current income tax charge – net 14,590,617 12,664,047 
                                           

 

The tax charge for year ended 31 December 2025 is AED 14.6 million (2024: AED 12.7 million), 

representing an Effective Tax Rate (“ETR”) of 9% (2024: 9%). The ETR incorporates tax rates of the United 

Arab Emirates and Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. 
 

The income tax expense includes expense relating to subsidiary companies’ international operations which 

are subject to income tax at rates in their respective countries of operations. As the Group operates in 

multiple tax jurisdictions, each with its own applicable tax rates, the profit/(loss) before income tax has 

been reconciled to income tax expense by aggregating separate reconciliations prepared by applying the 

product of accounting profit subject to tax multiplied by applicable income tax rate in each individual 

jurisdiction for the years ended 31 December, as follows: 

 2025 2024 

 AED AED 

   

Profit for the year  158,278,574 139,498,295 

Tax calculated at domestic tax rates applicable to  

  profits in respective tax jurisdiction 

 

14,397,880 

 

12,694,173 

Tax impact of standard deduction (33,750) (33,750) 

Tax impact on loss making entities  136,822 167,705 

Tax impact on non deductible expenses 89,665 34,272 

Others - (198,353) 

                                                   

   

Current tax charge 14,590,617 12,664,047 

                                                 

   

There were no deferred tax as at 31 December 2025 (2024: Nil). 
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements 

for the year ended 31 December 2025 (continued) 
 

 

17 Income tax and zakat (continued) 

 

Movement of the income tax payable is as follow: 

 2025 2024 

 AED AED 

   

At beginning of the year  12,664,047 - 

Charge for the year  14,590,617 12,664,047 

Paid during the year (12,579,592) - 

Prior period adjustment (84,455) - 

                                                   

   

At the end of the year 14,590,617 12,664,047 

                                                 

 

Recently, in order to align with OECD’s Global Minimum Tax effort (Pillar Two), the UAE Ministry of 

Finance (MoF) has introduced a Domestic Minimum Top-Up Tax of 15% for Multinational Enterprises 

(MNEs) with effect from financial years starting on or after 1st January 2025. The Company is not in scope 

of Pillar Two legislation as even though the Parent operates in certain jurisdictions that have enacted or 

substantively enacted Pillar Two legislation, its consolidated revenue does not exceed €750 million 

threshold. 

 

Zakat expense 

Provision for zakat is measured and recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss for each 

financial year pursuant to Zakat and Income Tax Laws in Saudi Arabia. The provision is settled in the 

financial year in which the final assessment for Zakat is issued by the Zakat, Tax and Custom Authority 

(ZATCA). Variances, if any, between the amount of the provision and the final assessment are recognised 

in the consolidated statement of profit or loss as a change in accounting estimate and included in the 

consolidated financial statements. Zakat rate is 2.5% of the net Zakat base. Net Zakat base is deduction of 

non-current assets from total Zakat base. Total Zakat base is the sum of partners’ equity, provisions and 

net adjusted income. 
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18 Revenue 

 

 2025 2024 

 AED AED 

Revenue based on operating segments   

  Solution 1,994,398,155 1,834,733,357 

  Services 326,011,233   361,776,821 

  Talent 166,702,934 126,604,468 

                                                   

   

 2,487,112,322 2,323,114,646 

                                                   

   

Geographical markets: 

 2025 2024 

 AED AED 

   

UAE 2,413,715,322 2,294,579,240 

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 64,490,395 24,257,609 

Qatar 8,906,605 4,277,797 

                                                   

   

 2,487,112,322 2,323,114,646 

                                                   

   

 

19 Cost of sales 

 

 2025 2024 

 AED AED 

   

Direct materials 1,920,575,576 1,825,561,400 

Staff costs 223,200,653 206,505,356 

                                                   

   

 2,143,776,229  2,032,066,756 
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for the year ended 31 December 2025 (continued) 
 

 

20 General and administrative expenses 

 

 2025 2024 

 AED AED 

   

Staff costs 115,735,972 97,485,261 

Insurance  16,726,600 14,114,524 

Commission 14,746,904 14,174,803 

Provision for expected credit loss (note 9) 13,060,957 7,613,208 

Depreciation (note 5) 3,582,935 5,035,588 

Repairs and maintenance 2,290,803 3,284,127 

Provision for inventory obsolescence (note 7) 2,891,299 3,292,400 

Transportation 2,726,979 2,708,512 

Rent 3,574,404 1,256,832 

Professional fees 2,854,970 3,418,386 

Other costs 10,838,687 9,004,309 

                                           

   

 189,030,510 161,387,950 

                                           

   

 

21 Other income 

 2025 2024 

 AED AED 

   

Rental income, net (note 6) 1,007,053 5,077,599 

Gain on disposal of property and equipment  102,346 42,081 

Loss on disposal of investment properties - (396,000) 

Miscellaneous income 1,676,442 6,587,102 

                                           

   

 2,785,841 11,310,782 
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for the year ended 31 December 2025 (continued) 
 

 

22 Basic and diluted earnings per share 

 

Basic earnings per share amounts is calculated by dividing the earnings for the period by the weighted 

average number of shares outstanding during the period. 

 

There are no dilutive securities, therefore diluted earnings per share is the same as basic earnings per share. 

The following reflects the earnings and share data used in the earnings per share computations: 

 

 2025 2024 

 AED AED 

   

Profit for the year (AED) 143,372,956 126,834,248 

   

Weighted average number of shares in issue   997,543,552 1,000,000,000 

   

Basic and diluted earnings per share (AED) 0.14 0.13 

                                             

   

 

23 Related party transactions   

 

The Group, in its ordinary course of business, enters a variety of transactions at agreed terms and conditions, 

with companies, entities or individuals that fall within the definition of “related parties” as defined in IAS 

24: Related Party Disclosures. Related parties mainly comprise the major shareholders, directors and 

entities related to them, companies under common ownership and/or common management and control, 

their partners and key management personnel. 

 

Balances with related parties at the end of the reporting period are as follows: 

 

 2025 2024 

 AED AED 

Due from related parties (note 9)   

Al Geemi and Partners Contracting Company L.L.C. 378,678 253,384 

Bin Hamoodah Trading and General Services L.L.C. 267,299 1,859 

Bin Hamoodah Company L.L.C. 35,226 - 

Bin Hamoodah Properties Company L.L.C 31,406 3,155 

Gulf Industrial Services Company (GISCO) L.L.C. 695,506 643,216 

Gulf Automatic Services and Oilfield Supplies (GASOS) L.L.C. 57,005 8,367 
                       

 
                      

 
 1,465,121 909,981 
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23 Related party transactions (continued) 

 

Transactions with related parties during the year are as follows: 

 2025 2024 

 AED AED 

   

Revenue 3,126,440 2,556,512 

                                           

   

Dividends distributed (note 26) 65,000,000 434,886,982 

                                           

 

Compensation of key management personnel 

 

The remuneration of key management during the year was as follows: 

 2025 2024 

 AED AED 

   

Short term benefits  6,682,034 6,042,574 

Long term benefits 82,186 78,664 

                                           

   

 6,764,220 6,121,238 

                                           

   

 

24 Contingencies and commitments   

 2025 2024 

 AED AED 
   
Bank guarantees 569,284,452 506,599,573 

                                           

   

Letter of credit 21,496,608 - 

                                           

 

The above bank guarantees were issued in the normal course of business. 
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements 

for the year ended 31 December 2025 (continued) 
 

 

25 Financial instruments 

 

Material accounting policies 

 

Details of the significant accounting policies and methods adopted, including the criteria for recognition, 

the basis of measurement and the basis on which income and expenses are recognised, in respect of each 

class of financial asset, financial liability and equity instrument are disclosed in Note 3 of the consolidated 

financial statements.  

 

Financial risk management  

 

The Group’s management monitors and manages financial risks based on its internal company policies. 

The Group seeks to minimise the effects of financial risks by using appropriate risk management techniques 

which are reviewed by management on a continuous basis.  

 

The Group does not enter or trade in financial instruments, including derivative financial instruments, for 

speculative purposes. The Group analyses financial risks under the following captions:  

 

Capital risk management 

 

The Group manages its capital to ensure it will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising 

the return on equity. The Group’s overall strategy remains unchanged from 2024.  

 

The Group monitors and adjusts its capital structure with a view to promote the long-term success of the 

business while maintaining sustainable returns for shareholders. This is achieved through a combination of 

risk management actions including monitoring solvency, minimising financing costs, and maintaining high 

standards of business conduct.  

 

Credit risk management 

 

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in 

financial loss to the Group, and arises principally from the Group’s trade receivables, contract assets, due 

from related parties and bank balances. The Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy 

counterparties, however significant revenue is generated by dealing with high profile customers, for whom 

the credit risk is assessed to be low. The Group attempts to control credit risk by monitoring credit 

exposures, limiting transactions with specific non-related counter-parties, and continually assessing the 

creditworthiness of such non-related counter-parties. Bank balances are assessed to have low credit risk of 

default since these banks are highly regulated by the UAE Central Bank. 

 

The amount that best represents maximum credit risk exposure on financial assets at the end of the reporting 

period, in the event counter parties fail to perform their obligations generally approximates their carrying 

value. Trade and other receivables and balances with banks are not secured by any collateral. 
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25 Financial instruments (continued) 

 

Credit risk management (continued) 

 

As at 31 December 2025, the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk without taking into account any 

collateral held or other credit enhancements, which will cause a financial loss to the Group due to failure to 

discharge an obligation by the counterparties and financial guarantees provided by the Group arises from 

the carrying amount of the respective recognised financial assets as stated in the consolidated statement of 

financial position. In order to minimise credit risk, the Group has tasked its Management to develop and 

maintain the Group’s credit risk grading to categorise exposures according to their degree of risk of default. 

The credit rating information is supplied by independent rating agencies where available and, if not 

available, the Management uses other publicly available financial information and the Group’s own trading 

records to rate its major customers and other debtors. The Group’s exposure and the credit ratings of its 

counterparties are continuously monitored and the aggregate value of transactions concluded is spread 

amongst approved counterparties. 

 

The tables below detail the credit quality of the Group’s financial assets, contract assets and financial 

guarantee contracts, as well as the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk by credit risk rating grades. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Notes 

External 

credit 

ratings 

Internal 

credit 

ratings 

12 month or 

lifetime ECL 

Gross carrying 

amount 

Loss 

allowance 

Net 

carrying 

amount 

     AED AED AED 

31 December 2025        

Trade receivables 9 N/A i Lifetime ECL 354,641,791 (40,232,732) 314,409,059 

        

Due from related parties 23 N/A i Lifetime ECL 1,465,121 - 1,465,121 

        

Cash and bank balances 10 AA N/A 12-month ECL 100,970,210 - 100,970,210 

        

Contract assets 8 N/A i Lifetime ECL 416,372,337 - 416,372,337 

 
31 December 2024        

Trade receivables 9 N/A i Lifetime ECL 340,882,401 (28,573,703) 312,308,698 

        

Due from related parties 23 N/A i Lifetime ECL 909,981 - 909,981 

        

Cash and bank balances 10 AA N/A 12-month ECL  35,367,079 -  35,367,079 

 

Contract assets 8 N/A i Lifetime ECL - - - 

 

i. For trade receivables, contract assets and due from related parties, the Group has applied the 

simplified approach in IFRS 9 to measure the loss allowance at lifetime ECL. The Group 

determines the expected credit losses on these items by using a loss rate, estimated based on 

historical credit loss experience based on the past due status of each debtor, adjusted as appropriate 

to reflect current conditions and estimates of future economic conditions. 
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25 Financial instruments (continued) 

 

Liquidity risk management  

 

The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves and banking facilities and by 

continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial 

assets and liabilities.  The table below summaries the maturity profile of the Group’s non-derivative 

financial instruments. The contractual maturities of the financial instruments have been determined based 

on the remaining period at the end of the reporting period to the contractual maturity date. The maturity 

profile is monitored by management to ensure adequate liquidity is maintained.  

 

The liquidity profile of the financial liabilities at the end of the reporting period was as follows:  

 
 Less than  

1 year 

1 to 5  

years 

More than 

 5 years 

 

Total  

 AED AED AED AED 

     

31 December 2025     

Trade and other payables (other than 

VAT payables) 

 

444,675,751 

 

- 

 

- 

 

444,675,751 

Contract liabilities 308,360,197 - - 308,360,197 

Trade finance 5,610,144 13,549,004 - 19,159,148 

 __________ __________ __________ __________ 

     

 758,646,092 13,549,004 - 772,195,096 

                                                                                 

     

31 December 2024     

Trade and other payables (other than 

VAT payables) 

 

376,399,608 

 

- 

 

- 

 

376,399,608 

Contract liabilities 273,351,380 - - 273,351,380 

Trade finance 940,357 2,118,810 - 3,059,167 

Bank borrowing 12,451,182 - - 12,451,182 

 __________ __________ __________ __________ 

     

 663,142,527 2,118,810 - 665,261,337 
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25 Financial instruments (continued) 

 

Currency risk management  

 

Assets are typically funded in the same currency as that of the business being transacted to eliminate 

exchange exposure. Management believes that there is a minimal risk of significant losses due to exchange 

rate fluctuation and consequently the Group does not hedge foreign currency exposure. 

 

Fair value of financial assets and liabilities 
 

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are 

categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is 

significant to the fair value measurement as a whole: 

 

• Level 1: Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 

• Level 2: Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value 

measurement is directly or indirectly observable 

• Level 3: Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value 

measurement is unobservable 

 

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Group 

determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorization 

(based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of 

each reporting period. 

 

Management considers that the fair values of financial assets, investment properties and financial liabilities 

approximate their carrying amounts as stated in the consolidated financial statements. 

 

Fair value measurement of non-financial assets 

 

Fair value of investment properties has been determined by an independent valuer (the “Valuer”) using 

market value approach, based on the current property market condition in the UAE.  The market has been 

assessed by the Valuer and certain internal data has been provided by the management, therefore, the fair 

valuation falls under level 3.  The following are the valuation technique and fair value hierarchy as at 31 

December 2025 and 2024: 

 

 

 

Fair value 

AED 

Fair value 

hierarchy Valuation technique 

    

Investment properties           19,028,000 

(2024:  15,945,000) 

Level 3 Direct comparison approach 
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26 Dividends 
 

On 8 October 2025, the Board of Directors approved a cash dividend AED 6.5 fils per share, amounting 

to AED 65.0 million.  As at 31 December 2025, this dividend was fully paid 

 

For the year-ended 31 December 2024, the Board of directors declared cash dividends as follows: 

• AED 30.00 million on 2 January 2024 

• AED 60.00 million on 20 March 2024 

• AED 60.00 million on 2 July 2024 

• AED 60.00 million on 6 August 2024 

• AED 22.53 million on 1 October 2024 

• AED 3.45 million on 19 November 2024 

• AED 15.00 million on 31 December 2024 

 

All cash dividends were paid during the year-ended 31 December 2024. 

 

Dividend in kind 

On 19 August 2024, the Board of directors also declared dividends in the form of transfer of items of 

investment properties and property and equipment amounting to AED 158.85 million and AED 25.01 

million, respectively. As of the reporting date, the legal ownership of assets is transferred to the 

shareholders. 

 
 

27 Operating segment information 

  

The Group has three reportable segments, as described below, which are aligned with the Group’s strategic 

business units. The strategic business units offer different products and services and are managed separately 

because they require different technology and marketing strategies. For each of the strategic business units, 

the Board of Directors review internal management reports on at least a quarterly basis. 
 

The following summary describes the operations in each of the Group’s reportable segment: 

 

• Solutions segment, which provides integration of IT technologies which includes a complete range of 

service such as supply of servers, storage solutions, printing solutions, security solutions and services 

to a variety of customers. This segment is to deliver a successful integration of complex systems which 

requires both specialized skills and the right level of experience; 

• Service segment, which involves hardware support through to proactive 24/7 infrastructure and 

applications management. Services help shape our customers develop and run their operations and 

include a range of services that deliver solutions and transition  services, on time, on budget and within 

your agreed criteria; and 

• Talent segment, which involves outsourcing resources to customers who are looking for excellent 

people who are able to contribute to the organizations where they work. 
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27 Operating segment information (continued) 

 

Information regarding the results of each reportable segment is included below. Performance is measured 

based on segment gross profit, as included in the internal management reports data reviewed by the Group’s 

executive management. Segment gross profit is used to measure performance as management believes that 

such information is the most relevant in evaluating the results of certain segments relative to other entities that 

operate within these industries.  Information reported to the Board of Directors focuses on the financial 

performance of each business segment only. No information that includes the segments’ assets and liabilities 

are reported to the Board of Directors. 

 

Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2025: 

 
 Solutions  Services Talent  Total 

 AED AED AED AED 

     

Revenue from external customers 1,994,398,155  326,011,233  166,702,934  2,487,112,322 

Cost of sales  (1,779,263,970)  (227,260,806)  (137,251,453) (2,143,776,229) 

 –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– 

Gross profit 215,134,185 98,750,427 29,451,481 343,336,093 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

     

Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2024: 

 
 Solutions  Services Talent  Total 

 AED AED AED AED 

     

Revenue from external customers 1,834,733,357 361,776,821 126,604,468 2,323,114,646 

Cost of sales (1,658,216,559)  (272,337,679)  (101,512,518) (2,032,066,756) 

 –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– 

Gross profit 176,516,798 89,439,142 25,091,950 291,047,890 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

     

 

Additional information required by IFRS 8 Segment Reporting is disclosed below: 
 

Information about geographical segments  

 

Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2025: 

 

 UAE KSA Qatar Total  

 AED AED AED AED 

Revenue from external customers 2,413,715,322          64,490,395     8,906,605  2,487,112,322 

Cost of sales  (2,079,970,240)  (56,270,425)   (7,535,564) (2,143,776,229) 

 –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– 

Gross profit 333,745,082 8,219,970 1,371,041 343,336,093 
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27 Operating segment information (continued) 

 

Information about geographical segments (continued) 

 

Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2024: 

 
 UAE KSA Qatar Total  

 AED AED AED AED 

     

Revenue from external customers 2,294,579,240             24,257,609   4,277,797  2,323,114,646 

Cost of sales (2,007,480,316)  (20,747,226)  (3,839,214) (2,032,066,756) 

 –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– 

Gross profit 287,098,924 3,510,383 438,583 291,047,890 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

     

 

28 Events after reporting period 

 

On 5 February 2026, the Board of Directors approved a cash dividend AED 6.5 fils per share, amounting 

to AED 65.0 million. 

 

 

29 Approval of consolidated financial statements 

 

The consolidated financial statements were approved by management and authorised for issue on                                      

5 February 2026. 


